
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Performance and 
Administration Cabinet 

Committee

Members of the Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough 
Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details 
on how Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of interest 

4. To considered whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Review of the Working in Partnership Framework (Pages 9 - 58)

6. COVID-19 Portfolio Update (Pages 59 - 72)

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

None at the time of publication

Members

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh
Christina Rolles

Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Pat Knight Head of Revenues & Benefits
James Larkin Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Services Manager
David Herrington Digital Manager
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (minutes)

87. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Brian Francis. Cllr Christina Rolles attended 
as his substitute.

88. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 November 2020 were signed by the Chair.

89. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made.

90. Annual Review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared Management 
Arrangement 

The Director (Corporate Services) introduced the report which was for information only. 
Since October 2019, the Council has had in place a shared service arrangement with 
Medway Council for the provision of management services for the Revenues & Benefits 
Service. This involved the Head of Revenues & Benefits and the Revenues Manager 
employed by Medway Council taking managerial responsibility for service provided by 
Gravesham Borough Council and Medway Council.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 10.02.2021

2

As per the Council’s Working in Partnership Framework (which was adopted by Council on 
16 April 2019), a formal review of the shared management arrangement had to be 
undertaken on an annual basis. This year’s Review had been v
[...]
 had experienced 
difficulties securing kit and getting it installed. The project was on target to be fully 
completed by the end of March.

 It was noted that PI 49 was an annual performance indicator and therefore showed 
quarter 4 and not quarter 3. As mentioned that Planning review was completed, had 
been submitted to the Chief Executive and there would be an update in the next few 
weeks.

 The policy document covering the Revenues & Benefits shared service arrangement 
was reviewed every 3 years and the review set out the criteria of entering such 

Page 6



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 10.02.2021

5

arrangements and the rules of engagement. A report of Working in Partnership would 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked officers for all their hard work achieving the 
high levels of performance during the pandemic and the lockdowns.

Resolved that the report be noted.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.18 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 25 March 2021

Reporting officer: Michelle Batstone, Corporate Change Manager

Subject: Revised Working in Partnership Framework

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with a draft of the 
updated Working in Partnership Framework for discussion.

Recommendations:
1. Members are asked to review the draft Working in Partnership Framework and provide 

feedback/comments for consideration by Cabinet.

1. Introduction

1.1 In April 2019, the Council adopted an updated Working in Partnership Framework 
for the Council, with clear guidelines to review the framework every three years or 
when it is prudent to do so.

1.2 Following the COVID-19 pandemic and the changes to the way in which the 
council has required to operate in order to respond to the pandemic, it was felt 
that it would be prudent to review the Framework to ensure it is still ‘fit for 
purpose. It was also felt that it would be necessary to review the Framework to 
ensure it reflects current and future working arrangements in relation to 
partnerships and joint working arrangements.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Performance & 
Administration Committee with a copy of the draft revised Framework for review. 
Feedback from the committee will then be provided to the Cabinet as necessary, 
for consideration by Cabinet, prior to submission to Full Council for formal 
adoption.

2. 2. Review and update of the Working in Partnership Framework

2.1 Appendix two to the report sets out the revised Framework (and accompanying 
appendices) for the council.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

2.2 Specific changes that have been made are as follows:
2.2.1 Amendments to the definition of a partnership to clearly set out the various 

types of joint working activities the council is engaged in.  This has 
included revising the financial threshold for a significant partnership to 
£50,000.

2.2.2 Provisions for commencing partnership or joint working where there is an 
urgent need (ad hoc arrangements).

2.2.3 Clarification of the approval process for all forms of partnerships and joint 
working arrangements

2.2.4 Reference to the council’s revised Equalities Aims and Objectives and the 
requirement for new partnership arrangements to demonstrate how they 
are able to contribute to these.

2.2.5 Reference to the council’s Climate Change commitment, ensuring 
consideration is given to how a partnership may support the borough in 
mitigating climate change.

2.2.6 A detailed breakdown of the governance requirements for shared working 
arrangements.

2.2.7 Clarification of the roles and responsibilities of council Officers and 
Members with regards to partnerships and joint working arrangements that 
the council has engaged in.

2.2.8 Updates to the annual review process for partnerships and shared working 
arrangements to reflect the introduction of a revised approach for 
reviewing shared service arrangements from year three onwards.

2.3 Following review by the Performance & Administration Committee, the report will 
be presented to Cabinet for approval, followed by submission to Full Council for 
formal adoption into the council’s Policy Framework.

2.4 The Working in Partnership Framework will continue to be reviewed at least once 
every three years, or unless deemed necessary during this period, with the 
outcomes of this review reported to Cabinet and Council accordingly.  

2.5 As previously agreed by the Cabinet and Full Council, changes which do not have 
a material effect on the document and its content will require only Cabinet 
approval.

3. Background Papers

3.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Page 10



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications arising from this. As a requirement of the council’s 
Working in Partnership Framework, all potential partnership opportunities and 
shared working arrangements are formally considered by the Monitoring Officer to 
ensure that the legal aspects of proposals are taken into account prior to entering 
into a new arrangement.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

Partnerships and shared working arrangements can present financial and value for 
money savings to the council. The council’s Working in Partnership Framework 
requires all potential partnership opportunities and shared working arrangements to 
be formally considered by the Section 151 Officer to ensure that the financial 
aspects of all proposals are taken into account prior to entering into a new 
partnership.

Risk Assessment Partnerships and shared working arrangements are becoming more and more 
prevalent in the work of the council and the efficient and effective delivery of 
services and corporate objectives. It is therefore importan
[...]
hieves the intended results.  It is equally important that the 
partnerships or shared working arrangements in which the council is involved do the same 
- especially where substantial funding is provided by the partners and/or external funding 
agencies. 

1.7 The Working in Partnership Framework sets out the key principles by which all council 
officers and Members will operate when engaging in any form of partnership working. 

 
What is a Partnership? 

1.8 Partnership or joint-working is a term that is used to cover a vast array of working 
arrangements between two or more organisations.  These can range from informal 
networks to joint delivery on specific projects and service provision. The council 
differentiates between true partnership working and what is defined as a ‘shared service’ to 
deliver specific council services. 

1.9 The council defines a partnership as “an agreement between the Council and one or more 
independent bodies to work together to achieve the council’s Corporate objectives”. 

 

Page 15



 
 

Page | 4                                                                       April 2021 

1.10 This can cover a wide range of partnership arrangements; from an agreement to work with 
an organisation to deliver a specific project or piece of work to a long-term formal 
arrangement delivering important services over a borough-wide area. It is therefore 
important that the council can distinguish between the different types of partnerships and 
the impact they have on the delivery of the council’s corporate objectives for the borough 
and its residents. 

1.11 Partnerships and/or joint-working arrangements that the council becomes involved in will 
be categorised in three ways: 
a. Ad hoc arrangements – those that are set up to meet a specific need and are 

often established rapidly to address an immediate/urgent need for a defined period 
of time. 

b. Significant arrangements – those arrangements for which there is a council 
resource prov
[...]

1.17 The type of arrangement that is entered into will dictate the level of legal agreements and 
governance arrangements that are required. 

 

Other arrangements 

1.18 The council is also involved in a number of commissioning arrangements, whereby the 
council is paid to deliver a service on behalf of another organisation.  This is not a 
partnership arrangement although some of the principles within this framework may apply 
to this way of working and it will be important for these arrangements to have agreed terms 
of reference or service level agreements.  In addition, this Framework does not cover an 
arrangement that is in place and covered by a formal client-contractor contract. 

Page 17



 
 

Page | 6                                                                       April 2021 

2. Council Policy for Partnership Development 
2.1 The council recognises the importance of ensuring that its partnerships serve a useful 

public purpose, are effective in achieving their aims and provide good value for the time, 
effort and money put into them. 

2.2 As such, the council will be willing, in principle, to enter into partnership arrangements with 
other organisations and bodies where the following one or more conditions are satisfied: 
a. there is a clear purpose for the partnership that will contribute to fulfilling the 

council’s statutory duties and/or meeting its policy objectives (including the general 
well-being of Gravesham’s communities); 

b. this purpose cannot be achieved satisfactorily by the council or any of the partners 
acting alone or by some other method; 

c. the partnership will benefit the council through providing resilience to its services, 
efficiency in the use of the council’s resources, potential savings and /or income to 
the council in delivering service in a more efficient and joined-up way.  

d. there is an urgent need for a partnership/joint-working arrangement to be in place 
to respond to an emergency situation. 

2.3 K
[...]
 shared service and the services provided.  Include any details of changes that have 

taken place with regards to the shared service in the past 12 months.

Objective Update

Objective Update

Appendix Four (b)Page 57



Recommendations/Service Improvements for the coming year:

1

2

3

Page 58



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Cabinet Committee

Date: 25 March 2021

Reporting officer: Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Portfolio COVID Update Report

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Cabinet Committee with an update 
against how the council has responded to the COVID pandemic, both in terms of specific 
activities in response to the pandemic and how the council has managed to maintain service 
delivery across council services.

Recommendations:
None – the report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 The practical impact of the global Covid-19 health pandemic for the council 
emerged in late 2019-20, principally via the Prime Minister’s speech to the nation 
on 23 March 2020 and the enactment of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  This resulted 
in the council undertaking a number of different work streams in order to support 
the community and the council’s employees during the pandemic.

1.2 In June 2020, a report was presented to the Committee to set out the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic upon the practical delivery of the respective services 
within the portfolio.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on the approach to 
the pandemic, both throughout the first lockdown and in response to any 
additional work streams that have been implemented as a result of the 
subsequent lockdowns announced by central government in November 2020 and 
January 2021.  In addition, it provides an overview of how the council has 
continued to deliver its services, despite the additional pressure brought about by 
the pandemic.

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



2

2. Response to the COVID workstreams

2.1 Throughout the pandemic, the council has taken responsibility for providing 
support to thousands of residents and local businesses across the borough, both 
in response to government initiatives but also in its role as a Community Leader.  
Specifically in relation to the Performance & Administration Portfolio, the following 
actions have been taken:
2.1.1 Allocation of business grants

In response to the COVID pandemic, central government implemented a 
business grant scheme to provide support to small businesses, and 
businesses in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors. Local authorities 
were required to administer the grant process, including the payment of 
the grants to eligible businesses, with central government fully reimbursing 
local authorities for the value of the grants paid out.
During the first lockdown period, the council allocated a total of 
£15,229,000 to eligible businesses in Gravesham:
- 1,191 businesses were allocated funds under the Small Business 

Grant Fund and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grants.
- 75 businesses under the Local Authority Discretionary Grant Fund.
Following the subsequent lockdowns announced in November 2020 and 
January 2021, the council has continued to work with businesses in the 
payment of grants.  Since the start of November 2020, the council has 
administered seven grant schemes and paid out a further £6,634,595 
through individual payments to businesses across the borough.

The council continues to provide weekly data to the department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) on support issued, 
alongside returns on post payment assurance activity.  The council’s 
Counter Fraud team has checked the records of all Small Business Grant 
payments, Retail, Hospitality & Leisure Grant Relief, and Discretionary 
Business Grants awarded during the first national lockdown, against bank 
accounts that have been flagged as part of the national alerts from the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) due to potential connections to 
organised crime; no matches were found. The council has also recently 
provided grant payment data to the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) to 
enable comparison with the data from other local authorities to identify 
potential instances of fraud.

2.1.2 Council Tax Support
In response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, local authorities were allocated a 
proportion of central Government’s Hardship Fund to be provided to 
residents in the borough in providing financial support at this 
unprecedented time.  A total of £500m of new grant funding was provided 
to local authorities across the UK to support economically vulnerable 
people and households in their local area.  The allocation of funding to 
GBC was £893,182. The fund is currently on track to be sufficient to 
enable further awards for any new working age claims received until the 
end of the scheme on 31 March 2021.

Page 60



3

2.1.3 NHS Test and Trace Support Payments
From 28 September 2020, persons receiving a positive COVID-19 test 
result or who have been told by the NHS to self-isolate because of close 
contact with someone who has COVID-19 are able to apply to receive a 
£500 lump sum payment, intended to address any financial hardship that 
may be associated with the need to self-isolate.  Local authorities were 
required to administer NHS Test and Trace Support Payments to those on 
means tested benefits, as well as discretionary payments to others who 
may be experiencing financial hardship due to being unable to work. At the 
end of February, some 961 applications had been received and assessed 
by the Benefits Team, resulting in 307 payments totalling £153,500.

3. Maintaining council services

3.1 Staff have continued to predominantly work from home with staff being 
strategically redeployed within the service to assist in the processing of business 
support grants and test and trace support payment applications as needed, as 
well as support other workstreams, such as the council’s support for vulnerable 
persons.

3.2 The Revenues and Benefits teams have continued to offer telephone support for 
customers who require assistance.  Requests for face-to face interactions have 
been limited to urgent situations only, or where there is no other way of providing 
the service; demand for this service has been extremely low from customers.

3.3 Debt recovery processes have been reviewed on an ongoing basis to ensure they 
provide relevant and up to date support and guidance for those experiencing 
financial hardship due to the ongoing effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

3.4 Despite the substantial challenge presented by the pandemic, with the authority 
having to divert significant resources and, equally, adapt to a suite of new 
statutory requirements introduced by the government’s legislative programme, the 
council has continued to deliver quality frontline community services. 

3.5 For the Performance and Administration portfolio, this includes but is not exclusive 
to:

- the council’s Revenues and Benefits service maintaining its strong 
performance averaging 12.9 days for the processing of all new Housing 
Benefit claims, considerably ahead of comparative national and Kent averages 
(17 and 16 days respectively).  In addition, claims for the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme have continued to be processed promptly with an average 
of 18.1 days against a target of 20 days, despite the increased workload.

- The collection rates for council tax and business rates have been maintained, 
which is a credit to both the council and residents/businesses in the borough.  
At the end of February 2021, 93.60% of council tax had been collected, 
compared to 95.36% at this time last year; 95.02% of business rates has been 
collected compared to 94.82% in February 2020.  Comparatively, it is 
estimated that collection rates nationally are down by an average of 2% for 
council tax and 8% for business rates. 

Page 61



4

- Maintenance of a sufficient level of work against the 2019-20 workplan to 
ensure that there is an adequate level of assurance work across the council.  
This will enable the Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud to deliver an 
annual opinion on the framework of internal control, which is a required as part 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Annual Governance 
Statement process.

- The identification of an additional £70,000 in council tax from erroneous 
discounts, and recovery of two council properties, one of which was also 
linked to a fraudulent right to buy.

- Maintenance of response times for Freedom of Information Requests in line 
with previous year performance (84% of requests responded to within 20 
working days).

For reference, Members may wish to review Appendix 2, which provides the latest 
quarterly performance report as considered by the Performance and 
Administration Cabinet Committee on 10 February 2021. The report presents a 
statistical analysis of the council’s frontline service delivery for the portfolio 
throughout the pandemic.

4. Next Steps and future workstreams

4.1 The COVID-19 pandemic is still affecting the borough of Gravesham, and the 
entire country, and as such, it is necessary for the council to continue to be 
responsive to the needs of its community, as well as supporting officers and 
Members alike.  Key activities that are underway to support the council’s recovery 
plan are as follows:
4.1.1 Maintenance of performance of the Benefits service to ensure claims for 

benefits are processed as quickly as possible, whilst looking to increase 
accessibility through the rollout of Citizens Access.

4.1.2 Application of the decisions taken by Gravesham Borough Council and 
Kent County Council to reduce the liability of working age residents in 
receipt of Localised Support for Council Tax during the 2021/22 billing 
period. 

4.1.3 Continuation o
[...]
r by some other method;
	c. the partnership will benefit the council through providing resilience to its services, efficiency in the use of the council’s resources, potential savings and /or income to the council in delivering service in a more efficient and joined-up way.
	d. there is an urgent need for a partnership/joint-working arrangement to be in place to respond to an emergency situation.
	2.3 Key factors for consideration in all partnership arrangements, will be if and how the establishment of the arrangement is likely to aid the council in fulfilling its statutory duty to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and vulnerable ad...
	2.4 In addition, consideration will also need to be given to ensuring that the partnership is going to operate in line with the Equalities Act, , in order to ensure that partnership arrangements help support the council’s duties and obligations to mak...
	2.5 Finally, consideration will also be given to the council’s Climate Change commitment, and identifying opportunities for the partnership to assist in delivering action to mitigate climate change in the borough.

	Opportunities for Partnership Working
	2.6 For all potential partnership working opportunities, an evaluation of the partnership is required to be carried out by senior officers from the department(s) most concerned, in consultation with the Head of Legal (Shared Service) (Deputy Monitorin...
	2.7 In the case of a partnership with Member level involvement proposed i.e. when council Members will form part of the Partnership Board, the relevant Director will be required to be involved as well.
	2.8 Other officers with specialist knowledge of the service area should be consulted if necessary, especially if there are few, if any, precedents for the proposed partnership elsewhere.
	2.9 Appendix one provides a template for a Partnership Evaluation Form to assist in the assessment of a new partnership.  Whilst it is not necessary for this specific form to be complete

Minutes of the meeting


1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Thursday, 25 March 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Jordan Meade
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh

Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Pat Knight Head of Revenues & Benefits
James Larkin Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service
Michelle Batstone Corporate Change Manager
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Manager (minutes)

92. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Leslie Hills. Cllr Jordan Meade attended as 
his substitute.

93. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 February 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

94. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

95. Review of the Working in Partnership Framework 

The Corporate Change Manager presented the Committee with a draft of the updated 
Working in Partnership Framework and highlighted the following:

 Specific changes that have been made to the draft Working in Partnership 
Framework:
- Amendments to the definition of a partnership to clearly set out the various types 

of joint working activities the council is engaged in. This has included revising the 
financial threshold for a significant partnership to £50,000.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 25.03.2021

2

- Provisions for commencing partnership or joint working where there is an urgent 
need (ad hoc arrangements).

- Clarification of the approval process for all forms of partnerships and joint working 
arrangements

- Reference to the council’s revised Equalities Aims and Objectives and the 
requirement for new partnership arrangements to demonstrate how they are able 
to contribute to these.

- Reference to the council’s Climate Change commitment, ensuring consideration 
is given to how a partnership may support the borough in mitigating climate 
change.

- A detailed breakdown of the governance requirements for shared working 
arrangements.

- Clarification of the roles and responsibilities of council Officers and Members with 
regards to partnerships and joint working arrangements that the council has 
engaged in.

- Updates to the annual review process for partnerships and shared working 
arrangements to reflect the introduction of a revised approach for reviewing 
shared service arrangements from year three onwards.

 Following review by the Performance & Administration Committee, the report will be 
presented to Cabinet for approval, followed by submission to Full Council for formal 
adoption into the council’s Policy Framework.

The Corporate Change Manager fielded questions from the Committee and highlighted the 
following:

 If specific equipment was needed in a shared service then this would be assessed on 
its own merit and costs would either be shared or taken on board by the host 
authority.

 The Corporate Change Manager undertook to look into the inclusion of customers 
and residents under the ‘Do Nothing’ Risks; and present this to Cabinet for 
consideration.

 An ‘urgent need’ for a partnership or joint-working arrangement refers to those 
arrangements that need to be in place within a matter of days to ensure services can 
be maintained/delivered to the community. The Corporate Change Manager 
undertook to look at clearly setting out criteria for defining an ‘urgent need’ in relation 
to partnerships, and update the Framework accordingly.

 There are some partnerships that would go from being classified as ‘significant’ to 
‘other’ under the updated Framework but they will still be included within the register 
of partnerships and reported to Members in the same way.

 If a partnership was critical to delivery of council services but didn’t fully support all of 
the council’s climate change ambitions, it wouldn’t mean we wouldn’t work with them 
but we would need to consider their commitments alongside our own.

 An example of an ‘Informal network’ is the Kent Finance Officers Group that is used 
as an important information sharing tool; it’s not formal but is very useful to be 
involved in.

 The Corporate Change Manager undertook to revisit the wording in relation to 
reference to an ‘Exit Strategy’ and the ‘indefinite’ arrangements detailed in the 
appendices of the Framework.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 25.03.2021

3

The Committee noted the updated Working in Partnership Framework and the comments 
that Members had provided at the meeting.

96. COVID-19 Portfolio Update 

The Director (Corporate Services) provided the Committee with an update against how the 
council has responded to the COVID pandemic, both in terms of specific activities in 
response to the pandemic and how the council has managed to maintain service delivery 
across council services. 

The Head of Revenues & Benefits highlighted the following:

 There have been fourteen  different  grant schemes concerning business and 
business rates  and there will be another one from 1 April 2021

 £1.5billion will be split between Local Authorities to award in respect of those 
businesses affected by Covid 19. GBC should be informed how much they will 
receive in the next two to three weeks. 

 GBC was in the top four authorities in the country for the speed at which grants were 
distributed. From March 2020 to October 2020 just over £15million was distributed.

 The second series of grants ran from November 2020 to the end of March 2021. To 
date £6.6million has been distributed in respect of seven grant schemes for that 
period.

 The Council has undertaken the proper due diligence with the grant schemes and to 
date there have been no fraudulent cases detected.

 GBC received £893,000 to pay to vulnerable people and households. The idea was 
to target working age claimants and provide £150 by way of credit on Council Tax. 
Some people were also awarded an extra £20 a week; GBC used some of the 
awarded money to offset the loss of benefit. To date just over 6000 claimants have 
received payment.

 From 28 September 2020; anyone who received a positive Covid-19 test and was 
eligible was able to receive £500 Isolation Payment. To date GBC has paid out 
£168,000 to Gravesham residents

The Director (Corporate Services), the Head of Revenues & Benefits and the Head of 
Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service  fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 In terms of post payment assurance; the Council recently submitted data to the 
Cabinet Office on the first three rounds of grants and using intelligence alerts from 
the National Anti-fraud Network, all payments were checked against a list of bank 
accounts thought to be linked to organised crime, providing assurance that no 
payments have been issued to these particular accounts. So far no fraudulent cases 
have been identified despite a small handful of referrals received. The Council is also 
planning further post payment assurance activity.

 The Council tried to maximise the take-up of grant schemes but some claimants 
didn’t meet the criteria (e.g. failing to provide evidence for self-isolation)

 Checking that people are self-isolating does not fall within the Council’s remit.
 Staff have been made aware that they can claim tax relief for working from home.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 25.03.2021

4

 The Low Income Family Tracker is a shared initiative brought in by KCC. The product 
takes various data sets and GBC gains intelligence about its customers which can be 
used to try and make better informed strategic decisions, get better take up and
identify customers who are approaching financial crisis.

 The Council is commencing its work to reduce the number of people in financial crisis 
via a pension credit take up campaign, promoting discretionary housing payments, 
and improving Council Tax recovery.

 The Council will undertake a campaign for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The 
Council will identify those households who are financially struggling and try and 
assist them.  This will help Council Tax recovery and minimise the amount of money 
GBC need to collect.

 At the end of February 2021 there was £ 50,000 left in the Discretionary Housing 
Payment fund. The Council will work to spend every penny by next Tuesday

 Citizens Access is an online account service for Council Tax and Business rates that 
allows you to check accounts, direct debits, look at balances and payments etc. The 
Head of Revenues & Benefits is keen to add benefits to Citizens Access as soon as 
possible.

The Committee noted the Covid-19 Portfolio Update and commended the excellent work of 
all the officers involved.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm


